

No. 21-60743

In the United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF TEXAS; GREG ABBOTT, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS; TEXAS COMMISSION
ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY; FASKEN LAND AND MINERALS, LIMITED; PERMIAN BASIN
LAND AND ROYALTY OWNERS,

Petitioners

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION;
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents

On Petition for Review of Action by the United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission

BRIEF OF INTERVENOR INTERIM STORAGE PARTNERS, LLC

BRAD FAGG
TIMOTHY P. MATTHEWS
RYAN K. LIGHTY
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 739-3000
brad.fagg@morganlewis.com
timothy.matthews@morganlewis.com
ryan.lighty@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Interim Storage Partners, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background	5
A. AEA	5
B. NWPA	7
C. NEPA	10
II. Factual Background and Procedural History	11
A. ISP’s Application	11
B. Adjudicatory Proceeding	12
C. NRC Staff Review	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. Claims That Were Not Raised Before the Commission in the Adjudicatory Proceeding Should Be Dismissed on Administrative Exhaustion Grounds	21
II. Petitioners’ Ultra Vires and Illegality Claims Are Meritless	24
A. The NRC Has Statutory Authority to License Private, Away-From-Reactor SNF Storage	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The NRC Did Not Err by Following the <i>Bullcreek</i> Precedent.....	29
C. The ISP License Does Not Exceed the NRC’s Authority	30
III. This Court Should Reject Petitioners’ Remaining Claims Because They Do Not Constitute Any APA or NEPA Violation.....	34
A. Petitioners’ New APA and NEPA Arguments Are Meritless.....	34
1. Texas’s New “Minimum Transportation” Argument Confuses the NRC with the DOE.....	34
2. Texas’s New “Unauthorized Purpose” Argument Misapprehends the Role of the “Purpose and Need” Statement in an EIS and Conflates the Regulator (NRC) with the Project Proponent (ISP).....	35
3. Texas’s New “Cost-Benefit” Arguments Misapprehend the Role of the “Cost-Benefit” Analysis in an EIS and Disregard Relevant Facts in the Administrative Record.....	37
4. Fasken’s New Claim That the NRC “Ignored” Public Comments Is Contradicted By the Administrative Record.....	40
5. Fasken’s Additional New NEPA Arguments Fail to Establish Any Deficiency Under the APA or NEPA.....	43
B. Fasken’s Claim That the License Authorizes ISP and the DOE to “Violate” the NWPA Is Incorrect.....	52

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. Texas’ Claims Regarding “Terrorism” Fail to Demonstrate Any Deficiency Under the APA or NEPA.....	54
D. Fasken’s Challenge to the Scope of the “Purpose and Need” Statement Disregards Applicable Law.....	59
E. Fasken’s “Site Selection” Commentary Fails to Establish Any APA or NEPA Deficiency	59
IV. License Vacatur Would Not Be a Proper Remedy In Any Event	60
CONCLUSION	62
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	63
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	61
<i>Avocados Plus Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 370 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	11, 21, 48
<i>BCCA Appeal Grp. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 355 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Bullcreek v. NRC</i> , 359 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	2, 10, 19, 24, 25, 27, 28, 30
<i>Cent. & S. W. Servs., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)	61
<i>Idaho v. DOE</i> , 945 F.2d 295 (9th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>In re Bell</i> , 91 S.W.3d 784 (Tex. 2002)	26
<i>Ind. Mich. Power Co. v. United States</i> , 422 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	1
<i>La. Wildlife Fed’n, Inc. v. York</i> , 761 F.2d 1044 (5th Cir. 1985)	59
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	34
<i>Macktal v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 171 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Marchetti v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 39 (1968)	26
<i>Massachusetts v. NRC</i> , 924 F.2d 311 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>McGee v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 479 (1971)	22
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	28
<i>N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. NRC</i> , 561 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2009)	55, 57
<i>Radio-Television News Directors Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 184 F.3d 872, 888 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	61
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. United States</i> , 655 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	45
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. United States</i> , 93 Fed. Cl. 337 (Fed. Cl. 2010)	45
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</i> , 449 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2006)	56, 57
<i>Save Our Cmty. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 971 F.2d 1155 (5th Cir. 1992)	34
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000)	21
<i>Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielson</i> , 376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004)	19, 24, 27
<i>Stem v. Gomez</i> , 813 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar</i> , 661 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	48
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154, 160 (1984)	56
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Stauffer Chem. Co.</i> , 464 U.S. 165 (1984)	56
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	22
 Commission Adjudicatory Decisions	
<i>Amergen Energy Co.</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-07-8, 65 N.R.C. 124 (2007)	56
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.</i> , (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-08-9, 67 N.R.C. 353 (2008)	41
<i>Interim Storage Partners, LLC</i> (WCS Consol. Interim Storage Facility), CLI-20-13, 92 N.R.C. 457 (2020)	15
<i>Interim Storage Partners, LLC</i> (WCS Consol. Interim Storage Facility), CLI-20-14, 92 N.R.C. 463 (2020)	15, 54, 55
<i>Interim Storage Partners, LLC</i> (WCS Consol. Interim Storage Facility), CLI-20-15, 92 N.R.C. 491 (2020)	15, 30, 54, 60
<i>Interim Storage Partners, LLC</i> (WCS Consol. Interim Storage Facility), CLI-21-9, 93 N.R.C. 244 (2021)	15, 55, 57, 60
 Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Adjudicatory Decisions	
<i>Holtec Int’l</i> (HI-STORE Consol. Interim Storage Facility), LBP-19-4, 89 N.R.C. 353 (2019)	44
<i>Interim Storage Partners, LLC</i> (WCS Consol. Interim Storage Facility), LBP-19-11, 90 N.R.C. 358 (2019)	15
<i>Interim Storage Partners, LLC</i> (WCS Consol. Interim Storage Facility), LBP-19-7, 90 N.R.C. 31 (2019) ..	13, 14, 15, 30, 50, 53, 55, 60
<i>Interim Storage Partners, LLC</i> (WCS Consol. Interim Storage Facility), LBP-19-9, 90 N.R.C. 181 (2019)	15
<i>Interim Storage Partners, LLC</i> (WCS Consol. Interim Storage Facility), LBP-21-2, 93 N.R.C. 104 (2021)	15, 55, 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706	20
28 U.S.C. § 2343.....	30
28 U.S.C. § 2344.....	27
42 U.S.C. § 10101.....	35
42 U.S.C. § 10131.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 10133.....	29
42 U.S.C. § 10152.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 10153.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 10154.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 10155.....	8, 9, 10, 27, 34, 35
42 U.S.C. § 10156.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 10157.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 10161.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 10164.....	34, 35
42 U.S.C. § 10172.....	29
42 U.S.C. § 10198.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 2014.....	6, 26
42 U.S.C. § 2073.....	6, 25
42 U.S.C. § 2092.....	6, 25
42 U.S.C. § 2093.....	6, 25
42 U.S.C. § 2111.....	6, 25
42 U.S.C. § 2201.....	6, 25
42 U.S.C. § 2239.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Regulations	
10 C.F.R. § 2.309.....	12, 13, 14, 42
10 C.F.R. § 2.315.....	13, 14
10 C.F.R. § 2.326.....	42
10 C.F.R. § 2.341.....	22
10 C.F.R. § 2.1212.....	22
10 C.F.R. § 51.20.....	10
10 C.F.R. § 51.71.....	37
10 C.F.R. § 72.3.....	6
10 C.F.R. § 72.42.....	31
10 C.F.R. Part 72.....	7, 18, 31
Federal Register Notices	
Interim Storage Partner’s Waste Control Specialists Consolidated Interim Storage Facility, 83 Fed. Reg. 44,070 (Aug. 29, 2018)....	11, 12
Interim Storage Partners Consolidated Interim Storage Facility Project, 85 Fed. Reg. 44,330 (July 22, 2020).....	17
Interim Storage Partners Consolidated Interim Storage Facility Project, 85 Fed. Reg. 59,831, 59,832 (Sept. 23, 2020)	47
Interim Storage Partners Consolidated Interim Storage Facility Project, 85 Fed. Reg. 27,447 (May 8, 2020).....	17
Interim Storage Partners LLC’s Consolidated Interim Spent Fuel Storage Facility, 83 Fed. Reg. 44,922 (Sept. 4, 2018).....	16
Interim Storage Partners LLC’s Consolidated Interim Storage Facility, 83 Fed. Reg. 53,115 (Oct. 19, 2018)	17
Licensing Requirements for the Storage of Spent Fuel in an Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation, 45 Fed. Reg. 74,693 (Nov. 12, 1980).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Notice of Request for Information (RFI) on Using a Consent-Based Siting Process To Identify Federal Interim Storage Facilities, 86 Fed. Reg. 68,244 (Dec. 1, 2021)	33
Public Health and Environmental Radiation Protection Standards for Yucca Mountain, NV, 66 Fed. Reg. 32,073 (June 13, 2001)	32
Waste Control Specialists LLC’s Consolidated Interim Spent Fuel Storage Facility Project, 81 Fed. Reg. 79,531 (Nov. 14, 2016).....	16
 Other Authorities	
Act of Sept. 2, 2021, 87 th Leg., 2d C.S., ch. 2, 2021 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. 3813.....	32
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, H.R. 133 (Jan. 3, 2020).....	33
NRC, <i>About NRC</i> , https://www.nrc.gov/about-nrc.html	6
NRC, <i>Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel</i> , https://www.nrc.gov/about-nrc/organization/aslbpfundesc.html	14
NRC, NUREG-2157, “Generic Environmental Impact Statement for Continued Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel” (2014), <i>available at</i> https://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/doc-collections/nuregs/staff/sr2157/index.html	31, 51
